

No. 19-1098

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NINTH INNING, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Paul D. Clement	Gregg H. Levy
Erin E. Murphy	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	Derek Ludwin
1301 Pennsylvania	David M. Zions
Ave., NW	John S. Playforth
Washington, DC 20004	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
	One CityCenter
<i>Counsel for DIRECTV</i>	850 Tenth Street, NW
<i>Petitioners</i>	Washington, DC 20001
	glevy@cov.com
	(202) 662-6000

August 11, 2020

*Counsel for NFL Petitioners*

---

---

*[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]*

Melissa Ingalls  
Robyn E. Bladow  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
555 South Flower Street,  
Suite 3700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Beth A. Wilkinson  
Rakesh Kilaru  
WILKINSON WALSH LLP  
2001 M Street, NW,  
10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

Tammy A. Tsoumas  
Jonathan J. Faria  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
2049 Century Park East,  
Suite 3700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Counsel for NFL  
Petitioners*

Aaron M. Panner  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
Sumner Square  
1615 M Street, NW,  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for DIRECTV  
Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. The Court Should Grant Review To  
Resolve A Circuit Split Over The  
Antitrust Standard Applicable To Joint  
Ventures. ....3

II. The Court Should Grant Review To  
Resolve A Circuit Split Over The  
Purported “Co-Conspirator” Exception To  
*Illinois Brick*.....11

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	12
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>E&amp;L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marion Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Becton, Dickinson, &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6266751 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2018).....	12

<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8, 9
